

Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin

Post Office Box 365



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them Phone: 869-2214 //



Oneida, WI 54155

UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a Triendship between the six nations and the Colony of Pennsylvania a new nation the United States was made possible

GENERAL TRIBAL COUNCIL RESOLUTION # <u>GTC-5-29-93-A</u>

- WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the duly recognized governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin,
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee may be delegated duties and responsibilities by the Oneida General Tribal Council and is at all times subject to the review powers of the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
- WHEREAS, the General Tribal Council has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section I of the Oneida Tribal Constitution, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin has a substantially large Senior Citizen population of 1,742 plus over the age of 62, and
- WHEREAS, 708 plus elderly over the age of 62 are handicapped or disabled and need care and services during their golden years, and
- WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin does not presently have a long term care plan or residential facility to provide and meet the present needs of our elders, and
- WHEREAS, the traditions of our Oneida people are to respect, honor and care for our elder population, and
- WHEREAS, the General Tribal Council and Oneida Business Committee recognize and support the number one priority of the Oneida Tribes elderly population as defined by the Oneida Reservation Commission on Aging that there is the need for a long term care facility such as CBRF or congregate care or other housing for our disabled and handicapped elders, and
- WHEREAS, the Facility will provide basic and special services but not limited to the following: Congregate Meals, Home Delivered Meals, Domestic Services, basic health care and monitoring arts and crafts, physical and cultural activities, etc., and
- WHEREAS, a planning process to develop and identify the exact needs which will determine the type, size, cost and location on the proposed facility required to accommodate the established need, and
- WHEREAS, we as the Oneida Tribe now have the ability to provide care and services,

GTC RESOLUTION NO. 5-29-93-A Page 2

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED:

- #1. The General Tribal Council directs the ORCOA to prepare a complete development package that will include all necessary information required to construct the facility and its operation. This development package must be completed on or before July 1, 1994.
- #2. That actual construction of the proposed facility be started no later than 60 days after the completion of the development package plan with a completion date identified at the time of construction start up.
- BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Oneida Reservation Commission On Aging and the Oneida Business Committee develop a Memorandum of Agreement with a plan to transfer funds in the amount of \$200,000.00 to ORCOA for the planning of the proposed facility.

<u>C E R T I F I C A T I O N</u>

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida General Tribal Council in session with a quorum of 226 members present at a meeting duly called, noticed, and held on the 29TH day of MAY, 1993; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a unanimous vote of those present and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

lacteret

Amelia Cornelíus, Tribal Secretary Oneida Business Committee